BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE

MONDAY 29TH OCTOBER 2012
AT 6.00 P.M.

COMMITTEE ROOM, THE COUNCIL HOUSE, BURCOT LANE, BROMSGROVE

MEMBERS: Councillors Mrs. R. L. Dent (Chairman), Mrs. C. J. Spencer (Vice-
Chairman), Mrs. S. J. Baxter, Mrs. J. M. Boswell, J. R. Boulter,
Ms. M. T. Buxton, S. J. Dudley, K. A. Grant-Pearce,
Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths, Miss P. A. Harrison, Mrs. H. J. Jones,
R. J. Shannon and S. P. Shannon

AGENDA
1. To receive apologies for absence and notification of substitutes
2. Declarations of Interest
3. To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing

Committee held on 11th June 2012 (Pages 1 - 4)
4. Revised Statement of Gambling Principles (Pages 5 - 22)

5. To consider any other business, details of which have been notified to the
Head of Legal, Equalites and Democratic Services prior to the
commencement of the meeting and which the Chairman, by reason of special
circumstances, considers to be of so urgent a nature that it cannot wait until
the next meeting

K. DICKS
Chief Executive

The Council House
Burcot Lane
BROMSGROVE
Worcestershire
B60 1AA

19th October 2012



This page is intentionally left blank.



Bromsgrove
District Council

www.bromsgrove.gov.uk

EQUALITY

BUILDING PRIDE FRAMEWORK
FOR LOCAL
GOVERNMENT

INFORMATION FOR THE PUBLIC

Access to Information

The Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 widened the rights of
press and public to attend Local Authority meetings and to see certain
documents. Recently the Freedom of Information Act 2000 has further
broadened these rights, and limited exemptions under the 1985 Act.

» You can attend all Council, Cabinet and Committee/Board
meetings, except for any part of the meeting when the business
would disclose confidential or “exempt” information.

» You can inspect agenda and public reports at least five days before
the date of the meeting.

» You can inspect minutes of the Council, Cabinet and its
Committees/Boards for up to six years following a meeting.

» You can have access, upon request, to the background papers on
which reports are based for a period of up to six years from the date
of the meeting. These are listed at the end of each report.

» An electronic register stating the names and addresses and
electoral areas of all Councillors with details of the membership of
all Committees etc. is available on our website.

» A reasonable number of copies of agendas and reports relating to
items to be considered in public will be made available to the public
attending meetings of the Council, Cabinet and its
Committees/Boards.

» You have access to a list specifying those powers which the Council
has delegated to its Officers indicating also the titles of the Officers
concerned, as detailed in the Council’'s Constitution, Scheme of
Delegation.

You can access the following documents:
» Meeting Agendas
» Meeting Minutes

» The Council’'s Constitution

at www.bromsgrove.gov.uk




This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda ltem 3

BROMSGROVEDISTRICTCOUNCIL

MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE

MONDAY., 11TH JUNE 2012 AT 6.00 P.M.

PRESENT: Councillors Mrs. J. M. Boswell, J. R. Boulter, Ms. M. T. Buxton,
Mrs. R. L. Dent, K. A. Grant-Pearce, Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths,
Miss P. A. Harrison, R. J. Shannon, S. P. Shannon and L. J. Turner

Officers: Mrs. S. Sellers, Ms. S. Garratt and Mrs. P. Ross

112  ELECTION OF CHAIRMAN

RESOLVED that Councillor Mrs. R. L. Dent be elected Chairman of the
Committee for the ensuing municipal year.

2/12  ELECTION OF VICE-CHAIRMAN

RESOLVED that Councillor Mrs. C. J. Spencer be elected Vice-Chairman of
the Committee for the ensuing municipal year.

3/12 APOLOGIES

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Mrs. H. J. Jones, Mrs.
C. J. Spencer and S. J. Dudley.

4/12  DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were received.
5/12 MINUTES

The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 16th April
2012 were submitted.

RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record.

6/172 STATEMENT OF GAMBLING PRINCIPLES - REVIEW

Consideration was given to a report informing Members of the required
consultation on the Statement of Gambling Principles as part of the statutory
triennial review in accordance with Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005.

Page 1



7/12

8/12

Licensing Committee
11th June 2012

The Senior Licensing Practitioner introduced the report and informed the
Committee that The Gambling Act required the Council to carry out a review of
its Gambling Act 2005 — Statement of Gambling Principles every 3 years. The
Gambling Commission was currently updating the Gambling Act 2005
Guidance and no changes were proposed to the guidance on the Statement of
Gambling Principles. The Consultation was required over a 12 week period
and would take place with all of the interested parties as identified in the
Gambling Act 2005 Guidance. Once the consultation had closed the results
would be collated and evaluated in conjunction with the other district Councils
within Worcestershire County and incorporated where necessary into the
Statement of Gambling Principles. Findings from the consultation would be
reported back to the Committee prior to its implementation in January 2013.

RESOLVED:

a) that the forthcoming consultation on the Statement of Gambling
Principles, be noted; and

b) that the findings of the consultation be reported to the Committee prior
to the implementation of the Statement of Gambling Principles in
January 2013.

STREET TRADING CONSENT POLICY - AMENDMENT

The Committee was asked to consider a report which detailed an amendment
to the District’s Street Trading Policy and the application process.

The Senior Licensing Practitioner responded to Members questions with
regard to the Criminal Records Bureau (CRB) Disclosure. Members were
informed that the Chief Officer of Police was one of the agencies consulted
during the Street Trading Application process and any concerns would be
identified during this consultation process. The Senior Licensing Practitioner
informed Members that the decision to remove the need for a Basic CRB
Disclosure would be a countywide decision.

It was noted that Councillor S. P. Shannon voted against the
Recommendation.

RESOLVED that any reference to undertake a Basic Criminal Records Bureau
(CRB) Disclosure be removed from the Council’s Street Trading Policy.

THE LICENSING ACT 2003 AS AMENDED BY THE POLICE REFORM AND
SOCIAL RESPONSIBILITIES ACT 2011

Consideration was given to a report which provided details of an amendment
to The Police Reform and Social Responsibility Act 2011 in relation to the
suspension of licences due to the non payment of fees.

The Senior Licensing Practitioner responded to Members’ questions with
regard to annual fees and the Council’s procedure for collecting renewal fees.

Page 2



Licensing Committee
11th June 2012

RESOLVED:

a) that at the Committee’s request the Head of Worcestershire Regulatory
Services writes to the Home Office to express the Committee’s view
that in the event of non payment of Premises and Club Premises
Licence fees, Local Authorities should be able to set fees locally and
on a cost recovery basis to take into account any enforcement action
that has had to be taken to recover fees that are paid late; and

b) that authority be delegated to the Head of Worcestershire Regulatory
Services to suspend Premises and Club Premises Licences following
non payment of fees under sections 55A and 92A of the Licensing Act
2003 (as amended).

9/12  LICENSING COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 2012 /2013

The Committee Work Programme was noted.

The meeting closed at 6.30 p.m.

Chairman

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



Agenda ltem 4

BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING

COMMITTEE Date: 29th October 2012

STATEMENT OF GAMBLING PRINCIPLES - REVIEW

Relevant Portfolio Holder Councillor Kit Taylor

Portfolio Holder Consulted Yes

Relevant Head of Service Steve Jorden - Head of
Worcestershire Regulatory Services

Wards Affected All Wards

Ward Councillor Consulted N/A

Non-Key Decision

1. SUMMARY OF PROPOSALS

1.1 To advise members of the outcome of the recent consultation exercise
undertaken with stakeholders in relation to the 2013 -2016 Statement
of Gambling Principles and invite Members to make a recommendation
to Full Council that the updated Statement be adopted.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS

2.1 That the Committee note the outcome of the consultation exercise and
recommend to Council that the 2013 -2016 Statement of Gambling
Principles be adopted.

3. KEY ISSUES

Financial Implications

3.1 There are no financial implications associated with this report, other
than statutory consultation with licence holders and other interested
parties.

Legal Implications

3.2  Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005 requires all licensing authorities
to prepare and publish a statement of the principles that they propose
to apply in exercising their functions under the Act during the three year
period to which the policy applies.

3.3  The statement of Policy will last for a maximum of three years but can
be reviewed and revised by the authority at any time. The statement
must be produced following consultation with the bodies specified in
section 349(3) of the Gambling Act.

3.4 In addition to the legislative requirements guidance issued by the
Gambling Commission sets out certain information that the

Page 5



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING
COMMITTEE Date: 29th October 2012

3.5

3.6

3.7

3.8

3.9

3.10

3.1

Commission considered should be included in all licensing authority
Statements of Policy.

It is anticipated that there may be changes to the Gambling Act before

the next Statement is published. Any relevant changes will be brought
to the attention of the Licensing Committee by way of report.

Service /| Operational Implications

The Gambling Act requires the Council to carry out a review of its
Gambling Act 2005 — Statement of Gambling Principles which is used
to determine all applications made under the terms of the Act, every
three years.

The Council adopted its current Statement of Principles in January
2010. A review of the current document has now been completed. In
conducting the review the Council as Licensing Authority consulted
with all interested parties to ensure that the policy continues to reflect
the local balance between the commercial interests of the licensed
trade and the communities they serve and impact on.

The current Statement of Gambling Principles is due to expire in
December 2012 and a new Statement of Principles must be in place by
31 January 2013.

The Statement of Gambling Principles was originally written in
conjunction with the County Licensing Group representing all districts
within  Worcestershire. Since the introduction of Worcestershire
Regulatory Services (WRS) in June 2010 the responsibility for
overseeing gambling issues generally rests with officers from WRS.

A copy of the 2013 -2016 Statement of Gambling Principles is attached
at APPENDIX 1. Officers can advise that there have been no
significant changes to the legislation or guidance affecting gambling
since the previous Statement of Principles was adopted by the Council.
Members will see that subject to a limited number of very minor
changes the new document that has been consulted on and is to be
adopted is essentially the same in content as the previous version.

Members of the Licensing Committee received an earlier report on this
matter on 11th June 2012 and authorised officers to proceed with a 12
week consultation exercise. The consultation period commenced
closed on 17th October 2012. During the Consultation process, the
following bodies were consulted -

Page 6



BROMSGROVE DISTRICT COUNCIL

LICENSING
COMMITTEE Date: 29th October 2012

3.12

3.13

4.1

o The Chief Police Officer for the District

o Hereford & Worcestershire Fire Authority

o Worcestershire County Council — Child Protection

o Persons representing the interests of those carrying on gambling
businesses in Bromsgrove District

o Persons representing the interests of those who are likely to be
affected by the exercise of Bromsgrove District Councils
functions under the Gambling Act 2005.

. All District Councillors
. Parish and Town Councils
o Featured on the Council Web Page

Officers can confirm that no responses were received within the
consultation period.

Accordingly, Members are asked to consider this report and make a
recommendation to Council that that the 2013-2016 Statement of
Gambling Principles be adopted.

RISK MANAGEMENT

Failure to consult on the Statement of Gambling Principles will result in
the Council failing to exercise its duty under the requirements of the
Gambling Act 2005.

APPENDICES

Appendix 1 2013 -2016 Statement of Gambling Principles

BACKGROUND PAPERS

Gambling Commission Guidance to Local Authorities.

AUTHOR OF REPORT

Name: Andy Fox - Senior Licensing Practitioner
Worcestershire Regulatory Services

E Mail: andy.fox@worcsregservices.gov.uk

Tel: 01527 548205

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



. 389 Bromsgrove
¥ District Council

www.bromsgrove.gov.uk

REVISED STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES

GAMBLING ACT 2005

2013 - 2016

Page 1 of 14
v.2-2012 Page 9



Contents
Introduction
Gambling Act 2005

General Statement of Principles

Preventing gambling from being a source of crime and disorder
Ensuring gambling is conducted in a fair and open way

Protecting children and vulnerable people from gambling

Premises licences
Responsible Authorities
Interested Parties
Licence conditions
Gaming Machines
Temporary Use Notices
Occasional Use Notices
Lotteries

Exchange of Information
Enforcement

Reviews

Appendices

Appendix A List of Consultees

Page 2 of 14
v.2-2012

Page 10

Page

10
10
10
11
11

12



Statement of Principles — Gambling Act 2005

1.0 Introduction

1.1 Bromsgrove District Council is situated in the County of 
[...]
itions.

8.13 Applicants for premises licences are encouraged to propose any prohibitions or
restrictions of their own in circumstances where it is felt that the presence of
children would be undesirable or inappropriate.

8.14 We will maintain a public register of Premises Licence applications received
which may be viewed at the Council Offices during normal office hours which
are generally Monday — Friday 9am until 5pm.

9.0 Responsible authorities

9.1 Responsible authorities are identified in the legislation, and have to be notified
about licence applications so that they can identify any risks. The responsible
authorities that we recognise are listed below, contact details for each of the
responsible authorities identified are available on our website
www.bromsgrove.gov.uk, and will be sent on request.

e The Gambling Commission o Worcestershire Regulatory
e The Chief of Police for the Services Environmental
area Services Department
e Fire & Rescue Service e Worcestershire Safeguarding
e Bromsgrove District Council Children Board
Planning Department e HM Revenue and Customs

e Bromsgrove District Council Licensing Department
¢ Any other bodies identified in Regulation by the Secretary of State,

Page 8 of 14
v.2-2012 Page 16



e For vessels, the Environment Agency, British Waterways Board, Secretary
of State.

9.2 Any concerns expressed by a Responsible Authority cannot be taken into
account unless they are relevant to the application itself and the licensing
objectives. However, each representation will be considered on its own
individual merits.

10.0 Interested Parties

10.1 An interested party is someone who:

e lives sufficiently close to the premises to be likely to be affected by the
authorised activities, or

e has business interests that might be affected by the authorised activities, or

e represents persons in either of the two groups above.

10.2 We will generally require written evidence that a person/body ‘represents’
someone who either lives sufficiently close to the premises to be likely to be
affected by the authorised activities and/or has business interests that might be
affected by the authorised activities. A letter from one of these persons,
requesting the representations is sufficient. Whilst this may not apply to those
elected ward members or MP or Parish Councillors, those persons should be
aware of the need to represent the whole of the community that they represent
and not just the vocal ‘minority’.

10.3 In determining whether someone lives sufficiently close to a particular premises
so as to be affected, we will take into account, among other things :

the size of the premises

the nature of the premises

the distance of the premises from the person making the representation
the nature of the complainant

the potential impact of the premises

10.4 In determining whether a person has a business interest which could be
affected the Council will consider, among other things :

e the size of the premises

¢ the catchment area of the premises, and

e whether the person making the representation has business interests in the
catchment area that might be affected

10.5 If an existing gambling business makes a representation that it is going to be
affected by another gambling business starting up in the area, we would not
consider this, in the absence of other evidence, as a relevant representation as
it does not relate to the licensing objectives and instead relates to demand or
competition.

10.6 We may consider a representation to be either frivolous or vexatious, and reject
it. This will generally be a matter of fact given the circumstances of each
individual case but, before coming to a decision we will normally consider :

e who is making the representation and whether there is a history of making
representations that are not relevant,
e whether it raises an issue relevant to the licensing objectives, or
Page 9 of 14
v.2-2012 Page 17



e whether it raises issues specifically to do with the pre
[...]
ns
available are:

Add, remove or amend a licence condition;

Remove or amend a default condition, such as opening hours;
Suspend the premises licence for a period not exceeding 3 months;
Revoke the licence.

Page 13 of 14
v.2-2012 Page 21



Appendix A

List of Consultees

All Responsible Authorities

District Councillors

Parish Councils

Premises Licence Holders under Licensing Act 2003

Club Premises Certificate Holders under Licensing Act 2003

Representatives of the Gaming Industry, including suppliers of Gaming facilities and
machines

Existing permit holders under the Gaming Act 1968 and Lotteries and Amusements
Act 1976

Voluntary organisations, such Citizens Advice Bureau and GamCare.

Page 14 of 14
v.2-2012 Page 292



	Agenda
	3 To confirm the accuracy of the minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 11th June 2012
	4 Revised Statement of Gambling Principles
	Appendix 1 -Revised Statement of Principles Gambling Act 2005




Minutes of the meeting


- 1 - 

B R O M S G R O V E  D I S T R I C T  C O U N C I L 
 

MEETING OF THE LICENSING COMMITTEE 
 

MONDAY, 29TH OCTOBER 2012 AT 6.00 P.M. 
 
 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Mrs. R. L. Dent (Chairman), Mrs. C. J. Spencer (Vice-
Chairman), Mrs. S. J. Baxter, Mrs. J. M. Boswell, Mrs. J. M. L. A. Griffiths, 
J. R. Boulter, Ms. M. T. Buxton, S. J. Dudley, K. A. Grant-Pearce, 
Miss P. A. Harrison, Mrs. H. J. Jones and R. J. Shannon 

 Officers: Mrs. S. Sellers, Ms. S. Garratt, Mr. A. Fox and Mrs. P. Ross 
 

 
 

10/12 APOLOGIES  
 
An apology for absence was received from Councillor S. P. Shannon. 
 

11/12 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
No declarations of interest were received. 
 

12/12 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting of the Licensing Committee held on 11th June 
2012 were submitted. 
 
RESOLVED that the minutes be approved as a correct record. 
 

13/12 REVISED STATEMENT OF GAMBLING PRINCIPLES  
 
The Committee was asked to consider a report which advised Members of the 
outcome of the recent consultation exercise undertaken with stakeholders in 
respect of the 2013 / 2016 Statement of Gambling Principles.  The 12 week 
consultation period closed on 17th October 2012.   
 
The Senior Licensing Practitioner presented the report and in doing so 
informed Members that the Gambling Act 2005 required all licensing 
authorities to prepare and publish a statement of the principles that they 
proposed to apply in exercising their functions under the Act during the three 
year period to which the policy applied.  Members were advised that there had 
been no significant changes to the legislation or guidance affecting gambling 
since the previous Statement of Principles had been adopted by the Council.  
Members were further informed that no responses had been received during 
the consultation process. 
 



Licensing Committee 
29th October 2012 

- 2 - 

The Acting Licensing Manager and Senior Licensing Practitioner responded to 
Members’ questions with regard to: 
 
• Frivolous or vexatious representations 
• No requirement under legislation to notify Elected Members 
• How persons representing the interests of those who are likely to be 

affected by the exercise of Bromsgrove District Council’s functions under 
the Gambling Act 2005, were consulted on the document. 

 
RESOLVED that, the Committee notes the outcome of the consultation 
exercise and recommends to the Cabinet that the revised Statement of 
Gambling Principles 2013 / 2016 be adopted. 
 

14/12 WORCESTERSHIRE REGULATORY SERVICES - LICENSING 
COMMITTEE'S AND SHARING BEST PRACTICE  
 
(The Chairman agreed for this matter to be raised as an urgent item). 
 
The Acting Licensing Manager, Worcestershire Regulatory Services (WRS) 
informed the Committee that she had been asked by Wychavon District 
Council and Worcester City Council, Portfolio Holders for Regulatory Services 
if there would be any merit in holding a meeting of the Portfolio Holders for 
Regulatory Services and the Chairman of Licensing Committee’s for each of 
the WRS partner authorities.  The meeting would provide an opportunity to 
look at and discuss policies common to partner authorities across WRS and 
share ideas of best practice. 
 
During a detailed discussion Members acknowledged that it was always 
appropriate to develop and use best practice.  Concern was expressed 
however that as this Council already had robust Licensing Policies which had 
been proved to work well, in Bromsgrove, it may be inappropriate to develop 
broader joint policies to cover a number of authorities.  The Acting Licensing 
Manager responded to Members’ concerns and stressed that she had raised 
the possibility of a meeting as requested, with a view to obtaining the 
Committee’s views on the matter and to ascertain whether there would be any 
benefit in holding such a meeting.  It was not intended that there would be any 
impact on the ability of individual partner authorities to have their own locally 
agreed versions of policies. 
 
Members agreed that specific detailed information would be required before a 
decision could be taken by the Committee in respect of participating in any 
proposed meetings.  Members agreed it would be important for Bromsgrove to 
be represented should any future meetings be agreed, but Members sought 
further clarification with regard to the proposed meetings and what additional 
benefits would attach to member member discussions on the basis that WRS 
officers already work collaboratively and share best practice across partner 
authorities. 
 
Further discussion followed and Members questioned if there were any Terms 
of Reference for the proposed meetings and if there would be any decision 
making process in respect of joint policies.     



Licensing Committee 
29th October 2012 

- 3 - 

 
The Principal Solicitor informed the Committee that governance arrangements 
were in place under the WRS, Service Level Agreement and Terms of 
Reference and that there was no proposal for any of those arrangements to 
be changed.  The decision of whether to participate in the proposed meeting 
was one to be taken by the Licensing Committee to whom Council had 
delegated the Licensing function.  The Principal Solicitor suggested that 
officers obtain further detailed information about the proposal to meet with the 
other WRS partner authorities and that a report be brought back to the 
Committee when this information was available. 
 
RESOLVED that the Acting Licensing Manager be tasked to obtain further 
detailed information in respect of the proposed WRS partner authorities 
meeting and report back to the Committee. 
 
 

The meeting closed at 6.27 p.m. 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 


